Upon a third violation of this article the vacation rental certificate may 184 
be suspended for a period of up to one hundred eighty (180) calendar days.  185 

186 

b. Upon a fourth violation of this article the vacation rental certificate may 187 
be suspended for a period of up to three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days.  188 

189 

c. For each additional violation of this article the vacation rental certificate 190 
may be suspended for an additional thirty (30) calendar days up to a maximum 191 
period of twelve (12) months. For example, the fifth violation may be for three 192